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Manual Transfer Switch and Accessories
Conmutador de transferencia manual y accesorios
Pyu4HoW nepekntoyaTenb ¢ 6e306pbIBHbIM NEPEKMIOYEHMEM U NPUHAANEXHOCTH
Sakelar Transfer Manual dan Aksesori
Comutacao de transferéncia manual e acessorios
Commutateur de transfert manuel et accessoires
Manuel Transfer Svici ve Aksesuarlari

Retain instruction sheet for future use.
Visit our website at www.se.com/docs to
download other documents.

PLEASE NOTE

e Electrical equipment should be installed,
operated, serviced, and maintained only by
qualified personnel.

e No responsibility is assumed by
Schneider Electric for any consequences
arising out of the use of this material.

e All pertinent state, regional, and local
safety regulations must be observed when
installing and using this product.

Guarde la hoja de instrucciones para
utilizarla en el futuro.

Visite nuestro sitio web en
www.se.com/docs para descargar otros
documentos.

TENGA EN CUENTA

e La instalacion, utilizacién, puesta en
servicio y mantenimiento de equipos
eléctricos deberan ser realizados sélo por
personal cualificado.

o Schneider Electric no se hace
responsable de ninguna de las
consecuencias del uso de este material.
e Al instalar y utilizar este producto es
necesario tener en cuenta todas las
regulaciones sobre seguridad
correspondientes, ya sean regionales,
locales o estatales.

CoxpaHuTe 3Ty UHCTPYKLMIO ANst
1cnonb3oBaHusa B ByayLuem.

MoceTtute Haw BeG-canT
www.se.com/docs Ans 3arpy3ku Apyrux
[IOKyMEHTOB.

OBPATUTE BHUMAHME

@ YCTaHOBKa, 3KCMnyaTaumsi, PEMOHT U
obcnyxvBaHue anekTpu4eckoro
060pyAOBaHNSI MOXET BbINOMHATLCS TONBbKO
KBanuULMPOBaHHLIMW 3NEKTPUKaMK.

e Komnanus Schneider Electric He HeceT
HVKaKON OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a niobble
BO3MOXHbI€ NOCMNeACTBUSA UCMONb30BaHNSA
[aHHOWM AOKYMEHTaLuun.

e Bo Bpems ycTaHOBKM U MCNONb30BaHWs
[aHHOro n3genusi cnegyet cobnogaTts Bce
OeicTByloLLME rOCYAapPCTBEHHbIE,
pervoHanbHble U MECTHbIE HOPMbI U
npasuna 6esonacHocTu.

Simpan lembar instruksi untuk penggunaan
mendatang.

Kunjungi situs web kami di
www.se.com/docs untuk mengunduh
dokumen lainnya.

PERHATIKAN

e Peralatan listrik hanya boleh dipasang,
dioperasikan, diservis, dan dipelihara oleh
personel yang kompeten.

e Schneider Electric tidak bertanggung
jawab terhadap konsekuensi yang timbul
dari penggunaan material ini.

e Semua regulasi keselamatan di tingkat
negara bagian, regional, dan lokal harus
diperhatikan saat memasang dan
menggunakan produk ini.

Guarde a folha de instrucdes para
utilizagéo futura.

Visite 0 nosso Website em
www.se.com/docs para transferir outros
documentos.

NOTA

e A instalagao, utilizagdo e manutencéo do
equipamento eléctrico devem ser efectuadas
exclusivamente por pessoal qualificado.

e A Schneider Electric ndo assume qualquer
responsabilidade pelas consequéncias
resultantes da utilizagado deste material.

e Todas as regulamentagées de seguranga
pertinentes, sejam estatais, regionais ou
locais, devem ser cumpridas na instalagéo
e utilizagao deste produto.

Notice de montage a conserver pour usage
ultérieur.

Visitez notre site web www.se.com/docs
pour télécharger d'autres documents.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE

e L’installation, I'utilisation, la réparation et
la maintenance des équipements
électriques doivent étre assurées par du
personnel qualifié uniquement.

o Schneider Electric décline toute
responsabilité quant aux conséquences de
I'utilisation de ce matériel.

e Toutes les réglementations locales,
régionales et nationales pertinentes doivent
étre respectées lors de l'installation et de
I'utilisation de ce produit.

Kullanim talimatlarini ileride saklamak
Gizere saklayin.

Diger belgeleri indirmek icin
www.se.com/docs adresindeki web
sitemizi ziyaret edin.

LUTFEN AKLINIZDA BULUNDURUN

o Elektrikli ekipmanlarin kurulum, isletim,
servis ve bakim islemleri yalnizca vasifl
personel tarafindan gergeklestirilmelidir.
e Bu materyalin kullanimindan dogan
herhangi bir sonug ile ilgili olarak Schneider
Electric herhangi bir sorumluluk
Ustlenmemektedir.

o Bu Urlniin kurulumu ve kullanimi
sirasinda alakali tim resmi, bolgesel ve
yerel guvenlik yonetmeliklerine uyulmasi
gerekmektedir.
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HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
EXPLOSION OR ARC FLASH

e Apply appropriate personal protective
equipment (PPE) and follow safe electrical
work practices. See NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS or local equivalent.

e This equipment must only be installed and
serviced by qualified electrical personnel.

e Turn off all power supplying this
equipment before working on or inside
equipment.

e Always use a properly rated voltage
sensing device to confirm power is off.

e Replace all devices, doors, and covers
before turning on power to this equipment.
e Beware of potential hazards, and carefully
inspect the work area for tools and objects
that may have been left inside the
equipment.

o Install the Short circuit Protective device in
series to MTS for protection.

Failure to follow these instructions will
result in death or serious injury.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
EXPLOSION O DESTELLO POR ARQUEO
e Utilice equipo de proteccion personal
(EPP) apropiado y siga las practicas de
seguridad eléctricos establecidas.

Consulte las normas NFPA 70E,

CSA 7462, NOM-029-STPS u otros coédigos
locales correspondientes.

e Solamente el personal eléctrico calificado
debera instalar y prestar servicio de
mantenimiento a este equipo.

e Desconecte todas las fuentes de
alimentacion del equipo antes de realizar
cualquier trabajo en él.

e Siempre utilice un dispositivo detector de
tensién nominal adecuado para confirmar la
desenergizacion del equipo.

e Vuelva a colocar todos los dispositivos,
las puertas y las cubiertas antes de volver a
energizar el equipo.

e Tenga cuidado con los riesgos
potenciales, e inspeccione cuidadosamente
la zona de trabajo para comprobar si han
quedado herramientas y objetos dentro del
equipo.

o Instale el dispositivo de proteccién contra
cortocircuitos en serie con el MTS para su
proteccion.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
tendra como resultado la muerte o
lesiones graves.

OMNACHOCTb NMOPAXEHUA
ANEKTPUHECKUM TOKOM, B3PbIBA
nnn BO3HUKHOBEHUA OYTU

e VcnonbayiiTe Noaxoasiuve cpeacTea
nHamBMAyansHon 3awmTbl (CA3) n
cobntofjanTe TexHKKy 6e3onacHocT npu
AMeKTpoTexHn4ecknx paborax. Cm.

NFPA 70E, CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS unun
MECTHBI 9KBMBAMNEHTHbIN CTaHAApT.

e [laHHOe o6opynoBaHue moryT
yCTaHaBnMBaTh U 06CIyXMBaTh TOMbKO
KBanMMULMPOBaHHbIE NEKTPUKY.

o OTKnlounTE NUTaHMe [o Havana paboTbl
CHapyXu Unv BHyTpU 0GopyLAoBaHNS.

e Bcerga nonb3yintech Hagnexalimm
[AaTYMKOM HOMMHAMBHOTO HaMpshKeHUs Ans
onpefeneHnsi OTCyTCTBUS MUTaHUS.

e YcTaHoBUTE 06paTHO BCe YCTPOMCTBA,
ABepLbl 1 KPbILLKK Nepep, BKoYeHnem
nUTaHUs AaHHOro 06opyAOBaHMSI.

e /13beranTe noTeHUManbHbIX ONacHOCTEN,
BHUMATENbHO OCMOTpUTE paboyyio
o6nactb Ha Hann4ne MHCTPYMEHTOB 1
npeaMeToB, KOTOPbIE MO OCTaTbCs
BHYTp¥ 06opyaoBaHusi.

e [1ns 3alwmnTbl yCTAHOBUTE YCTPOCTBO
3awmTbl oT K3 nocneposaTenbHo ¢ MTS.
HecobnropeHune AaHHbIX MHCTPYKUUIA
NPUBOAMUT K CMEepPTH U CepbE3HOMN
TpaBme.

RISIKO SENGATAN LISTRIK,

LEDAKAN ATAU BUSUR API

e Gunakan alat pelindung diri (APD) dan
ikuti pelaksanaan kerja listrik yang aman.
Lihat NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS atau padanan setempat.
e Peralatan ini harus dipasang dan diservis
oleh personel kelistrikan yang kompeten.
e Matikan semua listrik yang memasok
peralatan ini sebelum bekerja pada atau di
dalam peralatan.

o Selalu gunakan perangkat deteksi voltase
nominal untuk memastikan listriknya mati.
e Pasang kembali semua perangkat, pintu,
dan cover sebelum menyalakan listrik
peralatan ini.

e Waspadai kemungkinan risiko, dan
periksa dengan cermat area kerja untuk
alat dan objek yang mungkin tertinggal di
dalam peralatan.

e Pasang perangkat perlindungan
korsleting di rangkaian ke MTS untuk
perlindungan.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini akan
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera
serius.

RISCO DE ELECTROCUSSAO, DE
EXPLOSAO, OU DE ARCO ELECTRICO
e Utilize equipamento de protecgéo pessoal
(PPE) e siga os métodos de seguranca
eléctrica. Consulte NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS ou o equivalente local.

e Ainstalacdo e manutencdo deste
equipamento s6 devem ser efectuadas por
electricistas qualificados.

e Desligue todas as fontes de alimentagao
deste equipamento antes de trabalhar no
equipamento ou no seu interior.

e Utilize sempre um dispositivo de
deteccdo da tensdo nominal adequada
para confirmar se a alimentacéo esta
desligada.

e Substitua todos os dispositivos, portas e
tampas antes de ligar a alimentagéo deste
equipamento.

e Esteja atento a potenciais perigos e
inspecione cuidadosamente a area de
trabalho para se assegurar que ndo foram
deixadas ferramentas e objectos no interior
do equipamento.

e Instale o dispositivo de protegéo contra
curto-circuitos em série no MTS para servir
de protecao.

O nao cumprimento destas instrugoes
resultara em morte e lesdes graves.

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION,
D'EXPLOSION OU D'ECLAIR D'ARC
ELECTRIQUE

e Portez un équipement de protection
individuel (EPI) adapté et respectez les
consignes de sécurité électrique courantes.
Reportez-vous aux normes NFPA 70E,
CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS ou aux codes
locaux en vigueur.

e Seul un personnel qualifié doit effectuer
I'installation et I'entretien de cet équipement.
o Débranchez toutes les sources
d'alimentation de cet équipement avant
d'effectuer toute opération interne ou
externe sur celui-ci.

e Utilisez toujours un dispositif de
détection de tension ayant une valeur
nominale appropriée pour vous assurer
que l'alimentation est coupée.

e Replacez tous les dispositifs, les portes
et les capots avant de mettre I'équipement
sous tension.

e Faites attention aux dangers potentiels
et inspectez attentivement la zone de
travail pour vous assurer qu'aucun outil ou
objet n'est resté a l'intérieur de I'équipement.
o Installez le dispositif de protection contre
les courts-circuits, en série sur le MTS.

Le non-respect de ces instructions
provoquera la mort ou des blessures
graves.

ELEKTRIK GARPMASI, PATLAMA VEYA
ARK PARLAMASI TEHLIKESI

e Uygun kisisel koruyucu ekipman (KKE)
kullanin ve glivenli elektrikli calisma
uygulamalarini izleyin. NFPA 70E,

CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS veya yerel
esdegerine bakin.

e Bu ekipman yalnizca kalifiye elektrik
personeli tarafindan kurulmali ve servis
islemine tabi tutulmalidir.

e Bu ekipman Uzerinde veya icinde
herhangi bir islem yapmadan 6nce tim gii¢
beslemesini kapatin.

e Gcun kesildiginden emin olmak igin
muhakkak uygun bir nominal voltaj algilama
cihazini kullanin.

e Bu ekipman icin glici agmadan dénce tim
cihazlari, kapaklari ve kapilari yerine
yerlestiriniz.

o Olasi tehlikelere karsi dikkatli olun ve bu
ekipmanin icinde unutulmus olabilecek
aletler veya nesnelere karsi galisma alanini
dikkatle inceleyin.

e Koruma icin MTS'ye seri baglantiyla kisa
devre korumasini takin.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim veya
ciddi yaralanmaya neden olur.
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HAZARD OF CLOSING ON ELECTRICAL
FAULT

Do not close the device without first
inspecting and, if necessary, repairing the
downstream electrical equipment.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in injury or equipment damage.

RIESGO DE FALLO ELECTRICO AL
CERRAR

No cierre el aparato sin inspeccionarlo
antes y repare el equipo eléctrico situado
aguas abajo si es necesario.

El incumplimiento de estas
instrucciones podria tener como
resultado lesiones o provocar dafos en
el equipo.

OMACHOCTb 3AMbIKAHUA NPU
MOBPEXOEHWUU B 9NIEKTPUYECKOM
LEMU

He 3ambikanTe ycTpONCTBO, He NpoBeas
npegBapuTernbHbIi OCMOTP
3neKkTpoo6opyA0BaHMS HYKE MO Lienu 1 ero
PEMOHT Npu HEOBXOAUMOCTH.
Heco6ntoaeHne gaHHbIX UHCTPYKLMIA
MOXeT NPUBECTU K CepbE3HON TpaBMe
WU NoBpexXAeHU0 060pyA0BaHUA.

RISIKO PENUTUPAN SAAT LISTRIK MAT
Jangan tutup perangkat tanpa memerik-
sanya dahulu dan, jika perlu, perbaiki
peralatan listrik yang arusnya turun.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan cedera atau kerusakan
alat.

RISCO DE FECHO APOS AVARIA
ELECTRICA

Nao feche o dispositivo sem primeiro
inspecionar e, se necessario, reparar o
equipamento elétrico a jusante.

O nao cumprimento destas instrucoes
pode resultar em les6es ou danos no
equipamento.

RISQUE DE REFERMETURE SUR
DEFAUT ELECTRIQUE

Ne refermez pas I'appareil sans avoir vérifié
et éventuellement réparé l'installation
électrique aval.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des blessures ou des
dommages matériels.

ELEKTRIK ARIZASI NEDENIYLE
KAPANMA TEHLIKESI

Cihazi 6nceden kontrol etmeden ve gerekli
durumlarda elektrikli ekipmanin asagi akis
yonlinde onarim yapmadan kapatmayin.
Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi yaralanma
veya ekipman hasarina neden olabilir.
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Required for Installation / Necesario para la instalacion / UHCcTpyMeHTbI U MaTepuanbil,
Heob6xoaumblie ana moHTaxa / Diperlukan untuk Pemasangan / Necessario para a instalagao /
Nécessaire pour l'installation / Kurulum igin Gerekenler / <\ giaall Jgaa

1.1 Manual Transfer Switch / Conmutador de transferencia manual / Py4yHon nepekniovartenb ¢ 6e300pbIBHbIM
nepekntoyeHnem / Sakelar Transfer Manual / Comutacgao de transferéncia manual / Commutateur de transfert manuel /
Manuel Transfer Svici / ) Jasaill zlida

SP0365801

Always use specified Tools for assembly and maintenance.
Utilice siempre las herramientas especificadas para el montaje y el mantenimiento. 0 PH1 o 3.5 mm 13 mm
OB6s3aTenbHO UCMONb3YNTe yKasaHHbIe MHCTPYMEHTbI Anst CEOPKM M TEXHUYECKOro 0BCIY)XMBAHNS. PH2 5/32 in. O 1/2 in.

Selalu gunakan Alat yang ditentukan untuk perakitan dan pemeliharaan.
Utilize sempre as ferramentas especificadas para montagem e manutengao.
Utilisez toujours les outils spécifiés pour I'assemblage et la maintenance.
Montaj ve bakim igin her zaman belirtilen Aletleri kullanin.
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Required for Installation / Necesario para la instalacion / UHCcTpyMeHTbI U MaTepuanbil,
Heob6xoaumblie ana moHTaxa / Diperlukan untuk Pemasangan / Necessario para a instalagao /
Nécessaire pour l'installation / Kurulum igin Gerekenler / <\ giaall Jgaa

1.2 Accessories /| Accesorios / BcnomorarenbHble yctponuctBa / Aksesori / Acessorios /| Accessories /| Aksesuarlar /
Gildalal)

Accessories are bought seperately as per the requirement.

Los accesorios se compran por separado segun las necesidades.

BcnomoratenbHble ycTpoiicTBa NprobpeTatoTcs OTAENbHO B COOTBETCTBUM C TpeboBaHueM.
Aksesori dibeli terpisah sesuai kebutuhan.

Os acessorios sdo adquiridos em separado, de acordo com os requisitos.

Les accessoires s'achetent séparément selon les besoins.

Gereklilige gore aksesuarlar ayrica satin alinir.
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Spare Parts / Piezas de repuesto / 3an4yactu / Suku Cadang / Pegas sobresselentes / Pieces de

rechange / Yedek Pargalar / JLll akd
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Storage / Almacenamiento / XpaHeHue / Penyimpanan / Armazenamento / Stockage /
Depolama / ¢z A3l

3.1 Storing Device / Almacenamiento del dispositivo / XpaHeHune yctponcTtBa / Menyimpan Perangkat /

Armazenar o dispositivo / Entreposage de I’appareil / Cihazin Depolanmasi / ji4al) 3%

Store device in original shipping carton or other protective weatherproof covering.
Almacene el aparato en su caja original u otras cubiertas de proteccion impermeables.

XpaHuTte annapaT B OpPUriMHanbHOMKapTOHHOW yNakoBKe AMs TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM UM APYTOi 3aLUTHON
ynakoBKe,yCTOMYMBOW K aTMOCKHEPHBLIM BO3EACTBUSIM.

Simpan perangkat dalam kardus pengirimannya semula atau penutup pelindung antiair lainnya.

Armazene o dispositivo na embalagem de envio original ou noutra cobertura adequada as condi¢des
meteorolégicas.

Conservez I'appareil dans son colisd’expédition d’origine ou une autre protection étanche.

Cihaz orijinal depolama kutusunda ya da baska bir hava kosullarina dayal kilif iginde saklayin.

060 26 66O

Agsall Qalsall Ajle o AT 485550 5l Rl gl e 8 Sleall a0

A
(3]

\
\
munun

Na CI |

+55 °C @ Store the switch in a cool, dry place, away from dusty/corrosive @) Do not stack more than 5 switch one above the other.
environment.

+131 °F @ Guarde el interruptor en un lugar fresco y seco, alejado de @ No apilar mas de 5 interruptores uno encima de otro.
v ambientes polvorientos/corrosivos.
@ XpaHuTe nepekntoyaTens B NPOXNagHOM CyXOM MecTe BHe @ He yknapgpiBaiite 6onee 5 nepekntoyateneit oavH Haa Apyrum.
NbINbHON/KOPPO3VMOHHOW Cpeapbl.
A @ Simpan switch di tempat kering dan dingin yang jauh dari ‘E} Jangan menumpuk lebih dari 5 switch.
-25°C lingkungan yang berdebu/korosif.
@ Armazene o interruptor num local seco, afastado de ambientes @ Nao empilhe mais de 5 interruptores.
-13 °F empoeirados/corrosivos.
@ Stockez le commutateur dans un endroit frais, sec, non @ N’empilez pas plus de 5 commutateurs.
poussiéreux et non corrosif.
Anahtari serin, kuru bir yerde, tozlu/agindirici ortamlardan (D 5'ten fazla anahtar st Uste istiflemeyin.
uzakta saklayin.
S Znsal Al Ll e Vs il 3 (IS 3 Dyl (3 54% o6 €D om: 5 e Y e 5 e S a5 Y
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Storage / Almacenamiento / XpaHeHue / Penyimpanan / Armazenamento / Stockage /

Depolama / ¢z A3l

3.2 Handling / Manejo / TpaHcnopTupoBo4HbIe onepauun / Penanganan / Manuseamento / Manutention / Kaldirma /
Al gLl

NOTICE / AVISO / YBE[JOMJIEHWNE / PEMBERITAHUAN / AVISO / AVIS / DUYURU / &3

HAZARD OF EQUIPMENT DAMAGE

Do not lift the switch using terminals and
Shaft.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in equipment damage.

RIESGO DE DANOS EN EL EQUIPO

No levante el interruptor con los terminales
y el eje.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
podria provocar dafos en el equipo.

OMNMACHOCTb NOBPEXOEHUA
OBOPYOOBAHUA

He nogHumaiite BbiknoYaTenb C
NMOMOLLbIO KMEMM 1 Bana.
Heco6nioaeHne AaHHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA
MOXET NPUBECTYU K MOBPEXAEHUIO
obopypoBaHus.

RISIKO KERUSAKAN PERALATAN
Jangan angkat sakelar menggunakan
terminal dan Poros.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE DANOS NO EQUIPAMENTO
Nao levante o interruptor com os terminais
e o eixo.

O ndo cumprimento destas instrugées
pode resultar em danos no
equipamento.

RISQUE DE DOMMAGES MATERIELS
Ne soulevez pas l'interrupteur a l'aide de
bornes ou d'un arbre.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des dommages matériels.

EKiPMAN HASARI TEHLIKESI
Terminalleri ve safti kullanarak anahtari
kaldirmayin.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi ekipman
hasarina neden olabilir.

Cildnall il bl

saadl s Jaa i) Gl ol e kel 1 53 Y

il gf il ) cladatl) odn gLl ate ga% o oS
el
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4 Dimesions / Dimensiones / Paamepsi / Dimesi / Dimensdes / Dimensions / Boyutlar /23!

i 210
8.26

V4 — ~\ Y — \“ ‘/’ — \ V4 N \ 4 — \ “,/777 \ 3 4
\16 x M8x25

L2

—F©)
- A?‘

f
T
62 S
2.44
'

16.5
0.64
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Clearance Distances / Distancias de separacion / Bo3aywHbie 3a3opbl / Jarak Bebas / Distancias de

folga / Distances d'isolement / Agiklik Mesafeleri / au«l<ile \JgJ soe

A A DANGER / PELIGRO / OMACHO / BAHAYA / PERIGO / DANGER / TEHLIKE / k3

HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
EXPLOSION OR ARC FLASH

Install the device so minimum clearance
distance to grounded metal is maintained.
Failure to follow these instructions will
result in death or serious injury.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
EXPLOSION O DESTELLO POR ARQUEO
Instale el dispositivo de modo que se
mantenga la distancia de separacién
minima al metal conectado a tierra.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
tendra como resultado la muerte o
lesiones graves.

OMACHOCTb NOPAXEHUA
SNEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM, B3PbIBA
Unu BO3HUKHOBEHUA AYrU
YcTaHoBUTE YCTPOMCTBO, Tak YTOObI
cobntofancs MUHMManbHbI 3a30p A0
3a3emMneHHoro metanna.
Heco6nioaeHve AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLUMIA
NPUBOAUT K CMEPTU UIN cepbE3HON
TpaBme.

RISIKO SENGATAN LISTRIK,
LEDAKAN ATAU BUSUR API

Pasang perangkat dengan menjaga jarak
minimum logam yang dibumikan.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini akan
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera
serius.

RISCO DE ELECTROCUSSAO, DE
EXPLOSAO, OU DE ARCO ELECTRICO
Instale o dispositivo para que a minima
distancia para o metal de aterramento seja
mantida.

O nao cumprimento destas instrugoes
resultara em morte e lesdes graves.

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION,
D'EXPLOSION OU D'ECLAIR D'ARC
ELECTRIQUE

Installez I'appareil de sorte qu'une distance
d'isolement minimale avec les masses
métalliques reliées a la terre soit maintenue.
Le non-respect de ces instructions
provoquera la mort ou des blessures
graves.

ELEKTRIK GARPMASI, PATLAMA VEYA
ARK PARLAMASI TEHLIKESI

Cihazin kurulumunu topraklanmis metal ile
minimum aciklik mesafesi korunacak
sekilde gergeklestirin.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim veya
ciddi yaralanmaya neden olur.

sl Qe i Jladil ol Al 48 Aasal (el jhd
( e

On SN 2l o Blial) o oy Sleall S 8
oAl gl e e slal) Adlee

Gigan gl BLESH L) a5 28 Cilahadl) oda gLl aas
58 sl

mm
in.
>40
>1.57
>5 [ 25
>0.19 ;?” >0.19
-¢ =<:\|m -¢ -
<§
i ]
240
> 1.57

2411

9.48+0.04
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Open Execution Shaft Installation / Instalacion del eje de ejecucion abierto / MoHTax Bana
OTKpbITOro ucnonHeHusan / Pemasangan Poros Eksekusi Terbuka / Abrir a instalagao do eixo

de execucao / Installation de I’arbre d’exécution ouvert / A¢ik Yiriitme Safti Kurulumu /

C - ~“~..~ 4‘9“; HSJS

N

GMSOTHOESO02

@ Note: Ensure switch is in OFF position during installation.

@ Nota: Asegurese de que el interruptor esta en la posicién de apagado durante la instalacion.

@ MpumeuaHue: B npouecce yCcTaHOBKY BbIKNoYaTeNb AOMKEH HaxoanTbesa B nonoxeHun OFF (BbIKI1.).
@ Catatan: Pastikan sakelar dalam posisi MATI selama pemasangan.

@ Nota: Verifique se o interrutor esta na posigdo OFF (Desligado) durante a instalacéo.

(D Remarque: Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF pendant I'installation.

(D Not: Kurulum sirasinda anahtarin KAPALI konumda oldugundan emin olun.
@ S L 8 ) iy gy b el of (e Sl AN

0.5£0.05 N*m
4.42+0.44 Ib-in.

2)
,

3
Y,

i

@ Note: For every angle mounting of switch,
ensure that the end of operating shaft is
positioned vertically.

@ Nota: Para cada montaje en angulo del
interruptor, asegurese de que el extremo
del eje de mando esté colocado en
posicién vertical.

@ MpumeyaHue: Mpu yrnoBom MoHTaxe
nepeknw4varensa y6e/:w|Ter, UTO KOHel

=
J

/X

pabouero Bafa pacrnonoxeH BepTUKaNbHO.

@ Catatan: Untuk setiap dudukan sudut
switch, pastikan ujung poros pengoperasian
diposisikan secara vertikal.

@ Nota: Para cada montagem em angulo do
interruptor, certifique-se de que a
extremidade do eixo de funcionamento esta
posicionada na vertical.

4

Il i €D Remarque: En cas diinstallation du
—) = d d le. vérif
@ .l,l@\ commutateur dans un angle, vérifiez que
“ A ’ Loz " . .
)\Q‘/\* I'extrémité de I'arbre est positionnée
e ' verticalement.

6

270° (D Not: Anahtarin her agili montaji i¢in
calistirma saftinin ucunun dikey olarak
konumlandiriidigindan emin olun.
Par B Jnall i) 50 S 53 IS g 1Al
Ree gy (8 Jelil 2 gee sk o)

gg
>

>

©
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Abrir a permutabilidade do eixo de execugao / Interchangeabilité de I’arbre d’exécution ouvert /
gi/ g5sa
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Installation / Instalacion / YcTtaHoBka / Pemasangan / Instalagao / Installation / Kurulum / cus &)

8.1 Mounting on Plate / Montaje sobre una placa / MoHTax Ha naHenu / Mendudukkan pada Pelat / Montagem na placa /
Montage sur platine / Plaka Uzerine Montaj / g il s <us Al

A\ CAUTION / ATENCION / BHAMAHME / PERHATIAN / CUIDADO / ATTENTION / DIKKAT / 4
HAZARD OF EQUIPMENT DAMAGE RIESGO DE DANOS EN EL EQUIPO OMACHOCTb NOBPEXAEHUA RISIKO KERUSAKAN PERALATAN
Install the MTS using 4 mounting screws to |Instale el MTS utilizando 4 tornillos de OBOPYOOBAHUA Pasang MTS dengan 4 sekrup
fix it firmly on the mounting plate. montaje para fijarlo firmemente a la placa de| YcraHosuTe MTS ¢ nomolusto 4 pemasangan untuk menahannya dengan
Failure to follow these instructions can |montaje. MOHT&XXHbIX BUHTOB 1 HaAEXHO kuat pada pelat dudukan.
result in injury or equipment damage. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones| npukpenute K MOHTaxHoOW nnuTe. Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
podria tener como resultado lesiones o | HecobniogeHne AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLMA menyebabkan cedera atau kerusakan
provocar dafios en el equipo. MOXeT NPUBECTU K CepbE3HON TpaBMe alat.
UK NoBpexaeHno 060pyAoBaHUA.
PERIGO DE DANOS NO EQUIPAMENTO |RISQUE DE DOMMAGES MATERIELS EKIPMAN HASARI TEHLIKESI lanal) (il jlad
Instale o MTS utilizando 4 parafusos de Installez le MTS a I'aide des 4 vis de Montaj plakasi {izerine sikica sabitlemek A At S 55 )0 4 Al MTS S o
fixagéo para fixa-lo com firmeza na placa mor?tage pour le fixer fermement sur la icin 4 montaj vidasini kullanarak MTS'yi s ) Y uﬁ‘:}éﬁ@itﬁ\ﬁ
de montagem. platine. takin. H Rk
= : . - . . . S Gl
O nao cumprimento destas instrugoes Le non-respect de ces instructions peut |Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi yaralanma
pode resultar em lesdes ou danos no provoquer des blessures ou des veya ekipman hasarina neden olabilir.
equipamento. dommages matériels.
mm
in.
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8 Installation / Instalacion / YcraHoBka / Pemasangan / Instalagao / Installation / Kurulum /=S Al

8.2 Door Cut-out / Orificio de la puerta / OTBepcTue nog asepuy / Cut-out Pintu / Corte da porta / Découpe de porte /

Kapi Kesme / ) Jhill ahld

mm

in.

»m\\h,-m
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Grounding Connection/ Conexion a tierra/ NoaknioyeHune 3azemneHus / Sambungan Arde /

Ligagao a terra/ Raccordement a la terre / Topraklama Baglantisi / o= il dlay

A

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / OCTOPOXHO / PERINGATAN /
ATENGAO / AVERTISSEMENT / UYARI / szl

HAZARD OF FIRE

Tighten the connections to the specified
torque values.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in death, serious injury, or
equipment damage.

RIESGO DE INCENDIO

Apriete las conexiones con los valores de
par de apriete especificados.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
podria tener como resultado la muerte,
lesiones graves o provocar dafos en el
equipo.

PUCK BO3HMKHOBEHWA NOXAPA
PesbboBble coeAnHeHus 3aTaruBanTe ¢
yKasaHHbIMV 3HAYEHWSIMU KPYTSILLEro
MOMeHTa.

Heco6nioaeHne faHHbIX MHCTPYKLMIA
MOXeT NPUBECTN K CMEPTU, CEPLE3HOM
TpaBMe UNU NOBPeXAEHUIO
o6opyaoBaHus..

RISIKO KEBAKARAN

Kencangkan sambungan sesuai dengan
nilai torsi yang ditentukan.

Tidak mengikuti instruksi ini akan Tidak
mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kematian, cedera serius,
atau kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE INCENDIO

Aperte as conexdes com os valores de
torque especificados.

0O nao cumprimento destas instrucdes
pode resultar em morte, lesdes graves ou
danos no equipamento.

RISQUE D’INCENDIE

Serrez les connexions a la valeur de
couple de serrage spécifiée.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer la mort, des blessures
graves ou des dommages matériels.

YANGIN TEHLIKESI

Baglantilar belirtilen tork degerlerine uygun
sekilde sikin.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim, ciddi
yaralanma veya ekipman hasarina
neden olabilir.

PN

Ll o e Baaaa) aill (55 SMa gl day ) Sl

ALy i 3Ll ) L s 2B Cladail) o2a gLl axe
LAl )l ) gl 5 i)

PH1
PH2

3.5 mm
5/32 in.

H
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Cikis Kisa Devre Baglantisi

A5 4|

de liaison de court-circuit en sortie /

é
Birbiriyle Degistirilebilirligi / ! AY) 3 58 jwali cSlay

g -

GMSCONOSL02200

®
>
©
(]
—
Q
o
o
x
i)
[01]
(1)
I
x
()
=
i)
=
()]
o
()
X
s
=
Q
()
[21]
s
T
(3]
o
(]
X
©
™
i)
=
(8]
(]
=
()
xR
=
()
=
(1]
™
o
=
s
©
™
(01]
—
(]
=
=
($)
=
(8]
(e]
t
o
(8)

c
el
©
©
S o2
= A ©
© o0
)
[T ]
g
cr
oxd
c2o
0T
TS0
uS
T 0o
T 2m
c QO
”mn
=X®
oS7T
S3do
523
€
583
°53
DO ©
b= o X
£ 05
—~Xx £
-
20 0
= o0
b/
©
©0g
O 2 &=
co®
ol )
T Io
Oovw
£5%
£ Q0x
x352
£33
ol 5
om g
Yoc
oS-
»oa
——
= -
go8
5 03
(o Jpry =

Interchangeabilit

10

16/30

SP0364801-01



Output Shorting Link Interchangeability / Intercambiabilidad del enlace de salida en
cortocircuito / BsanmoszameHsseMOCTb 3aKOpa4yuBaKLMX NepeMblvek Ha Bbixoae / Daya
Tukar Tautan Penyingkat Keluaran / Permutabilidade da ligagao de terra de saida /
Interchangeabilité de liaison de court-circuit en sortie / Cikis Kisa Devre Baglantisi
Birbiriyle Degistirilebilirligi / ! AY) 8 513 juali clua § 1o Ailsa)

A

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / OCTOPOXHO / PERINGATAN /
ATENGAO / AVERTISSEMENT / UYARI / i

HAZARD OF FLASHOVER BETWEEN
PHASES

It is mandatory to install the interphase
barrier and source separator to provide
the insulation between the phases.
Failure to follow these instructions can
result in death, serious injury, or
equipment damage.

PELIGRO DE SALTO DE ARCO ENTRE
FASES

Es obligatorio instalar la barrera interfase y
el separador de fuentes para proporcionar
el aislamiento entre las fases.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
podria tener como resultado la muerte,
lesiones graves o provocar dafos en el
equipo.

OMACHOCTb BCNbIWKU MEXOY
DA3AMU

[ns obecneyeHnst U3onsaLMK Mexay
hasamu HyxHo obs3aTernbHO YCTaHOBUTb
MexdasHyto neperopogky 1 cenapatop
NCTOYHMKA.

Heco6noaeHune AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLUUA
MOXeT NPMBECTU K CMepTH, CepbE3HON
TpaBMme UMK NoBpPeXAEeHUI0
obopyaoBaHus.

RISIKO LONCATAN LISTRIK DI
ANTARA FASA

Diwajibkan memasang penghalang
antarfase dan pemisah sumber untuk
memberikan insulasi di antara fase.
Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kematian, cedera serius,
atau kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE FLASHOVER ENTRE
FASES

E obrigatério instalar a barreira interfasica
e o separador de origem para fornecer o
isolamento entre as fases.

O nao cumprimento destas instrugées
pode resultar em morte, lesdes graves ou
danos no equipamento.

RISQUE D'ARC ELECTRIQUE ENTRE
PHASES

Il est obligatoire d'installer le séparateur de
phases et de sources pour assurer
I'isolation entre les phases.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer la mort, des blessures
graves ou des dommages matériels.

FAZLAR ARASI ANi PARLAMA
TEHLIKESI

Fazlar arasinda yalitimi saglamak icin faz
arasi bariyeri ve kaynak ayiricyl kurmak
zorunludur.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim, ciddi
yaralanma veya ekipman hasarina
neden olabilir.

Jalall g Al ) i ) pl) ek

L Huadll daldy dal jall G Salall s 55 sy

. ) alall G J el
Aoy ol 3ol L ) gasy 38 claglail) 038 £LGI atay
LAl )yl S gl 5 padd)
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1 1 Wiring / Cableado / MoHTax / Pengkabelan / Cablagem / Cablage / Kablolamag / &) c:Stua gi

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / OCTOPOXHO / PERINGATAN /
A ATENCAO / AVERTISSEMENT / UYARI / s
HAZARD OF FIRE RIESGO DE INCENDIO PUCK BO3BHUKHOBEHUA MOXAPA RISIKO KEBAKARAN
e Use only specified wiring cross-section | e Utilice con el equipo Unicamente la o Vcnonbayiite c obopynosaHvem Tonbko | @ Gunakan hanya penampang lintang
with the equipment and comply with the seccion transversal de cableado npoBofa C ykasaHHOW Niowaasblo bersama peralatan yang ditentukan dan
specified wiring requirements. especificada y cumpla los requisitos de nonepeyvHoro ceveHust u cobnogante patuhi persyaratan pengkabelan yang
o Tighten the connections to the specified | cableado especificados. yKasaHHble TpeboBaHUs Kk NPOBOAKE. ditentukan.
torque values. o Apriete las conexiones con los valores de | @ Pe3abboBble coeavHeHus 3atarneainTe ¢ | @ Kencangkan sambungan sesuai dengan
Failure to follow these instructions can | par de apriete especificados. YKa3aHHbIMN 3HA4YeHUAMU KPYTALLEro nilai torsi yang ditentukan.
result in death, serious injury, or El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones | MomeHTa. Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
equipment damage. podria tener como resultado la muerte, Heco6nioaeHune AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLWIA menyebabkan kematian, cedera serius,
lesiones graves o provocar dafios en el MOXeET NPUBECTU K CMepTH, cepbEé3Holn | atau kerusakan alat.
equipo. TpaBMe UMK NoBpeXAeHUIo
o6opyaoBaHus..

PERIGO DE INCENDIO RISQUE D’INCENDIE YANGIN TEHLIKESI Al sha
e Use apenas a secdo transversal de o Utilisez exclusivement des conducteurs o Ekipman ile yalnizca uygun kablolama Claa il 2aaall (i yriasall wdadall V) a3 Y @
fiagdo especificada com o equipamento e | électriques de la section spécifiée pour cet | gapraz kesitini kullanin ve belirtilen Y b 58 i Sl axall g DY)
cumpra os requisitos de fiagdo équipement et respectez les exigences kablolama gerekliliklerine uyun. o Baaadl
especificados. spécifiées en matiére de cablage. e Baglantilari belirtilen tork degerlerine . -J“*?i‘ pal sl <’““ 5’.’{‘;‘”‘,"!‘.&) V‘_Q °

Apert nexo m os valores de | e Serrez les connexions & la valeur de uygun sekilde sikin. k) ol B ) ) 53 8 el ol ELA) p2y
e Aperte as conexdes com os valores ygun $ Tosle o aal ) o5 f

A . - L Agdla il ) gl 8 had

torque especificados. couple de serrage spécifiée. Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim, ciddi
0O nao cumprimento destas instrugoes Le non-respect de ces instructions peut | yaralanma veya ekipman hasarina
pode resultar em morte, lesdes graves ou |provoquer la mort, des blessures neden olabilir..
danos no equipamento. graves ou des dommages matériels.

’i':]—m 125/160 200
<30 <30

Al o718 <1.18

B | <13 <16
<0.51 <0.62

c <5mm <5mm
<0.19 <0.19

g | 2105 >13
> 0.41 >0.51

D | £95mm? <150 mm?
< 187.5 kemil | < 296 kemil

Note: The load has to be connected to the terminal
towards the shorting link.

Nota: La carga debe conectarse al terminal hacia el
enlace en cortocircuito.

MpumeyaHue: Harpyska fomkHa ObiTb NOAKMIOYEHA K
KnemMme B HanpaBsfieHUM 3aKopaymBaloLLen nepemblukin.
Catatan: Beban harus dihubungkan ke terminal ke
tautan penyingkat.

Nota: A carga tem de ser ligada ao terminal na diregao
da ligacao de curto-circuito.

Remarque: La charge doit etre connectée f la borne
en direction de la liaison de court-circuit.

Not: Yik, kisa devre baglantisina yonelik olarak
terminale baglanmahdir.

Bl i Al g alaily 48 plall 50 5l Jeal Qs 58 g rdBaad
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1 1 Wiring / Cableado / MoHTax / Pengkabelan / Cablagem / Cablage / Kablolamag / &) c:Stua gi

200

0.39

VI VI

160

no

VI VI

o)
0o

Vi Vi

\ -
EYN <

A
)

SP0364801-01 19/30

O\




Auxiliary Contact Kit Installation / Instalaciéon del kit de contactos auxiliares / YctaHoBKa
KOMMJieKTa BcnomMmoratesnbHbIX KOHTakToB / Pemasangan Kit Kontak Bantu / Instalagao do
kit de contacto auxiliar / Installation du kit de contacts auxiliaires / Yardimci Kontak Kiti
Kurulumu /33 buall (uadlil) 4 gaa cus 5

GMSAUXCKO02

SI

NO-I

NC-I

|8
@D
e Transfer switching equipment is closed at source I:
0 C-l = NO-| is closed
0 C-I = NC-I is open
e Transfer switching equipment is closed at source Il:
0 C-Il = NO-Il is closed
o C-Il = NC-Il is open
e Transfer switching equipment is at OFF position
0 C-I = NO-I and C-Il - NO-II are open
0 C-I = NC-I and C-Il — NC-II are closed

id

e Peralatan pemindah transfer tertutup di sumber I
o C-I — NO-I tertutup
© C-l - NC-I terbuka

e Peralatan pemindah transfer tertutup di sumber II:
o C-Il = NO-II tertutup
© C-Il — NC-Il terbuka

e Peralatan pemindah transfer tertutup di posisi OFF
© C-I — NO-I dan C-Il - NO-II terbuka
© C-I = NC-I dan C-Il — NC-II tertutup

D

e Transfer anahtarlama ekipmani kaynak I'de kapali:
0 C-l — NO-I kapali
o C-I = NC-l agik

e Transfer anahtarlama ekipmani kaynak Il'de kapali:
0 C-Il — NO-II kapal
o C-Il = NC-Il agik

e Transfer anahtarlama ekipmani KAPALI konumda
0 C-I = NO-I ve C-ll = NO-Il agik
0 C-I = NC-I ve C-ll = NC-II kapali

Sl

NO-II

NC-II

TC-II

D

e El equipo de conmutacion de transferencia esta cerrado en la fuente I:
0 C-I — NO-| esta cerrado
0 C-I — NC-| esta cerrado

e El equipo de conmutacion de transferencia esta cerrado en la fuente II:
0 C-Il = NO-Il esta cerrado
0 C-Il = NC-Il esta cerrado

e El equipo de conmutacion de transferencia esta en posicion de apagado:
0 C-1 — NO-l y C-ll — NO-Il estan abiertos
0 C-1 - NC-l y C-Il - NC-Il estan cerrados

@D

e O equipamento de comutacéo de transferéncia esta fechado na origem I
© C-I — NO-I esta fechado
© C-I — NC-| esta aberto

e O equipamento de comutacéo de transferéncia esta fechado na origem II:
© C-Il = NO-II esta fechado
© C-Il = NC-Il esta aberto

o O equipamento de comutacéo de transferéncia esta na posi¢ao Desligado
0 C-1 - NO-I e C-Il — NO-Il estdo abertos
0 C-1 - NC-I e C-ll - NC-Il estéo fechados

lar]

V) rad) vie Glie A all BByt len @

3le C-1 = NO-lo

£ C-1-NC-l o
1S aadl e 3lae A8 Al JIU it len @

Gle C-ll = NO-ll o

z 54 C-ll = NC-llo
Jaadall Glay s e b e A8 all S isa3 Jen @

U= se C-Il = NO-Ils C-I = NO-l o

alas C-Il = NC-Il5 C-I = NC-l o

rug

e OBopynoBaHvie nepeknodaTens ¢ 6e306pbIBHbIM NepeknioyeHnemM 3
aMKHYTO Mpu MCTOMHWKe |:

0 C-| — koHTakT NO-I 3amkHyT

0 C-| — koHTakT NC-I pasomkHyT
e OBopyanoBaHve nepeknioyatens ¢ 6e306pbIBHbIM NepeknioyeHnem
3aMKHYTO Mpu UcTouHuke |l

0 C-II — konTakT NO-II 3amKkHYT

0 C-lI — koHTakT NC-Il pasomkHyT
e OBopynoBaHve nepeknioyatens ¢ 6e306pbIBHbIM NepeknioyeHnem
3aMKHyTO B nonoxexun BbIKIT.

0 C-I — koHTaKkTbl NO-I 1 C-ll — NO-II pazomkHyTbI

0 C-l — koHTakTbl NC-I 1 C-Il — NC-Il 3amKHyTbI

@D

e Le commutateur de transfert est fermé au niveau de la source | :
0 C-lI - NO-| est fermé
© C-I — NC-| est ouvert
e Le commutateur de transfert est fermé au niveau de la source Il :
© C-Il — NO-Il est fermé
© C-Il — NC-Il est ouvert
e Le commutateur de transfert est en position OFF
© C-I — NO-I et C-Il — NO-II sont ouverts
© C-I — NC-I et C-Il - NC-II sont fermés
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del kit de contactos auxiliares / YcTaHOBKa

on
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Interphase Barrier Installation / Instalaciéon de la barrera interfasica / MoHTax mexdasHon
neperoponku / Pemasangan Penghalang Antarfase / Instalagao da barreira interfasica /
Installation du séparateur de phases / Ara Faz Bariyeri Kurulumu / Jal_all ¢ Jalad) s i3

A

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / OCTOPOXHO / PERINGATAN /
ATENGAO / AVERTISSEMENT / UYARI / sl

HAZARD OF FLASHOVER BETWEEN
PHASES

It is mandatory to install the interphase
barrier to provide the insulation between the
phases.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in death, serious injury, or
equipment damage.

PELIGRO DE SALTO DE ARCO ENTRE
FASES

Es obligatorio instalar la barrera interfasica
para proporcionar el aislamiento entre las
fases.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
podria tener como resultado la muerte,
lesiones graves o provocar daios en el
equipo.

OMACHOCTb BCMbILWKU MEXAY
DA3AMU

O6s3aTenbHO yCTaHOBUTE MEXMDa3HY0
neperopoaky Ans obecrne4yeHns n3onsumm
das.

Hecob6nioaeHne AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLUUA
MOXeT NPUBECTU K CMepTU, CepbE3HON
TpaBMe U1 NoBpeXAeHUIo
ob6opynoBaHus.

RISIKO LONCATAN LISTRIK DI ANTARA
FASA

Diwajibkan memasang penghalang antarfase
untuk memberikan insulasi di antara fase.
Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kematian, cedera serius,
atau kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE FLASHOVER ENTRE FASES
E obrigatério instalar a barreira interfasica
para fornecer o isolamento entre as fases.

0O nao cumprimento destas instrugdes pode)
resultar em morte, lesées graves ou danos
no equipamento.

RISQUE D'ARC ELECTRIQUE ENTRE
PHASES

Il est obligatoire d’installer le séparateur de
phases pour isoler chaque phase.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer la mort, des blessures graves|
ou des dommages matériels.

FAZLAR ARASI ANi PARLAMA
TEHLIKESI

Fazlar arasi yalitimin saglanmasi igin ara faz
bariyerinin takilmasi zorunludur.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim, ciddi
yaralanma veya ekipman hasarina neden
olabilir

gl o Al g ) )

e sl dal el g Saladl s a3k
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Source Separator Installation / Instalaciéon del separador de fuentes / MoHTax pasgenurtens
ucrtouyHukoB / Pemasangan Pemisah Sumber / Instalacdo do separador de origem /
Installation du séparateur de source / Kaynak Ayirici Kurulumu / sxadl Jald cus 5

A

WARNING / ADVERTENCIA / TPEAYNPEXAOEHUE / PERINGATAN /
ATENCAO / AVERTISSEMENT / UYARI / il

HAZARD OF FLASHOVER BETWEEN
PHASES

It is mandatory to install the source
separator to provide the insulation between
the phases.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in death, serious injury, or
equipment damage.

PELIGRO DE SALTO DE ARCO ENTRE
FASES

Es obligatorio instalar el separador de
fuentes para proporcionar el aislamiento
entre las fases.

El incumplimiento de estas
instrucciones podria tener como
resultado la muerte, lesiones graves o
provocar dafos en el equipo.

ONACHOCTb BCMbIWKU MEXAY
DA3AMU

O6si3aTenbHO YyCTaHOBUTE pasaenuTenb
MCTOYHUKOB Ansi o6ecrnedeHns n3onsumm
as.

Heco6nioaeHne AaHHbIX UHCTPYKLWIA
MOXeT NPUBECTU K CMepTH, CepbE3HON
TpaBMe WUNKn NoBpeXAeHUo
o6opyaoBaHus.

RISIKO LONCATAN LISTRIK DI ANTARA
FASA

Diwajibkan memasang pemisah sumber
untuk memberikan insulasi di antara fase.
Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kematian, cedera serius,
atau kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE FLASHOVER ENTRE FASES
E obrigatério instalar o separador de origem
para fornecer o isolamento entre as fases.
O nao cumprimento destas instrugées
pode resultar em morte, lesdes graves
ou danos no equipamento.

RISQUE D'ARC ELECTRIQUE ENTRE
PHASES

Il est obligatoire d'installer le séparateur de
sources pour isoler chaque phase.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer la mort, des blessures graves
ou des dommages matériels.

FAZLAR ARASI ANi PARLAMA
TEHLIKESI

Fazlar arasi yalitimin saglanmasi igin
kaynak ayiricinin takilmasi zorunludur.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim, ciddi
yaralanma veya ekipman hasarina neden
olabilir.

Sl sall o Al gl il ) i
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1

cache-bornes / Terminal Kilifi Kurulumu / 43 jal) 5aa gl elad S 5

GMSISOTS02

Terminal Shroud Installation / Instalacion del cubrebornes / MoHTax KoXyxa KneMmmbl /
Pemasangan Selubung Terminal / Instalagdo de protegcao do terminal / Installation du

A A DANGER / PELIGRO / ONACHO/ BAHAYA / PERIGO / DANGER / TEHLIKE / b3

HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
EXPLOSION OR ARC FLASH

Install terminal shroud provided in the
packaging box to provide proper protection
against direct contact with the live parts.
Failure to follow these instructions will
result in death or serious injury.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
EXPLOSION O DESTELLO POR ARQUEO
Instale la cubierta de terminales
suministrada en la caja de embalaje para
proporcionar una proteccién adecuada
contra el contacto directo con las partes
activas.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
tendra como resultado la muerte o
lesiones graves.

OnacHOCTb NOPaXeHUs INeKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM, B3pbiBa UNIN BO3HUKHOBEHUSI
ayrn

YcTaHoBUTE KOXKYX KNeMMbl, HaXoAALWMNCS
B YNaKOBOYHOW KOPOGKe, YTOObI
obecneunTb Hagnexatlyt 3almTy ot
KOHTaKTa C AeTansiMu nog HanpspkeHeMm.
HecobnioaeHne AaHHbIX MHCTPYKUUMA
NPUBOAUT K CMEepPTU UK cepbE3HON
TpaBme.

RISIKO SENGATAN LISTRIK,

LEDAKAN ATAU BUSUR API

Pasang selubung terminal yang disediakan
dalam kotak kemasan untuk memberikan
perlindungan yang tepat terhadap kontak
langsung dengan komponen yang beraliran
listrik.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini akan
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera
serius.

RISCO DE ELECTROCUSSAO, DE
EXPLOSAO, OU DE ARCO ELECTRICO
Instale a cobertura do terminal fornecida
com a caixa da embalagem para fornecer
uma protegao adequada contra o contacto
direto com as pegas sob tenséo.

O nao cumprimento destas instrugées
resultara em morte e lesdes graves.

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION,
D'EXPLOSION OU D'ECLAIR D'ARC
ELECTRIQUE

Installez le cache-bornes fourni dans le colis
pour éviter tout contact direct avec les
piéces sous tension.

Le non-respect de ces instructions
provoquera la mort ou des blessures
graves.

ELEKTRIK GARPMASI, PATLAMA VEYA
ARK PARLAMASI TEHLIKESI

YUKIU parcalar ile dogrudan temasa karsi
uygun korumayi saglamak uzere paketleme
kutusunda saglanan terminal kilifini takin.
Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim veya
ciddi yaralanmaya neden olur.

sl Ganag sl Jladil i Al S Aasal (il jhd
sy

il (3 svia A giall A yhal) saa gl ol S S
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Bpbd g

96023069

Note: Always close the terminal shroud after maintenance, testing, or wiring.
Nota: Cierre siempre la cubierta del terminal después de los procesos de mantenimiento, prueba o cableado.
MpumeyaHue:Bcerpa 3akpbiBaliTe KPbILWKY KNEMMbl MOCE BbIMOMHEHVSA TEXHNYECKOTO 06CNYXXMBAHUA, TECTVPOBAHWA UV NOAKITIOYEHNS.
Catatan: Selalu tutupi selubung terminal setelah pemeliharaan, pengetesan, atau pengabelan.

Nota: Feche sempre a cobertura do terminal apés a manutengao, teste ou cablagem.

Remarque: Refermez systématiquement le cache-bornes aprés une opération de maintenance, de test ou de cablage.
Not: Bakim, test veya kablolamadan sonra terminal muhafazasini her zaman kapatin.
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Operating Handle Kit Installation / Instalacién del kit del controlador de funcionamiento /
YcTtaHoBKa KoMnneKTa pykoiTku ynpasneHusi / Pemasangan Kit Pegangan Pengoperasian /
Instalagao do kit da alavanca de operacéao / Installation du kit de poignée de
fonctionnement / Calisma Kolu Kiti Kurulumu / J&ddl) (aika de gaaa s 5

PH1 -
S, w32 L
3.5 mm S

@/
o 5/32 in. \@m/@)/

ex2

+0.08 Nem

0.
7.08+0.70 Ib-in.

8
0

-

Note: Ensure handle is always in OFF position during installation.

Nota: Asegurese de que el controlador esta en la posicién de apagado durante la instalacién.
MpuMeyaHue. B TeueHne BCero NpoLecca yCTaHOBKY PYKOATKa AOMKHA HaxoauTbeaA B nonoxenun OFF (BbIKIL.).
Catatan: Pastikan pegangan selalu dalam posisi MATI selama pemasangan.

Nota: Certifique-se de que a alavanca estd sempre na posicdo OFF (Desligado) durante a instalagéo.
Remarque: Assurez-vous que la poignée est toujours en position OFF lors de l'installation.

Not: Kurulum sirasinda kolun her zaman KAPALI konumda oldugundan emin olun.

Ly aS il el 8 Jrill algy) g 8 il o) (g S 1A
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Key Lock Installation / Instalacion del bloqueo con llave / YcTaHoBKa mexaHu4yeckoro
3amka / Pemasangan Kunci / Instalacao do bloqueio das chaves / Installation du verrou a
clé / Anahtar Kilidi Kurulumu / gstial) J88 cus

GMSOTHCTL25A

mm
in.

PH1

9 PH2
3.5mm
5/32 in.

0.8+0.08 N*m
7.08+0.70 Ib-in.
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Handle Features / Caracteristicas de la manilla /| ®yHKUMOHaNbHbIE BO3MOXHOCTU PYYKHM /
Fitur Pegangan / Caracteristicas do manipulo / Fonctionnalités de la commande /

Kol Ozellikleri / uafall &) jua

18.1 Padlock without door interlock / Candado sin enclavamiento de puerta / HaBecHon 3amok 6e3 B3aMMHoOM
6nokupoBku aBepu /| Gembok tanpa interlock pintu / Cadeado sem bloqueio da porta / Cadenas sans verrouillage

de la porte / Kapi ara Kilitsiz asma Kilit / <) (gdas 93 (e Ji

@5..7
@ 0.19...0.27

18.2 Padlock with door interlock / Candado con enclavamiento de puerta / HaBecHoi 3aMok co B3aMMHOM B6J10KMPOBKOWM
aBepu | Gembok dengan interlock pintu / Cadeado com bloqueio da porta / Cadenas avec verrouillage de la porte /

Kapi ara kilitli asma Kilit / <L) 3sda3 aa Jié

@ 0.19...0.27

@ 0.19...0.27 @ 0.19...0.27

2 0.19...0.27
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Handle Features / Caracteristicas de la manilla / ®yHKUMOHaNbHbIE BO3MOXHOCTU PYYKHM /
Fitur Pegangan / Caracteristicas do manipulo / Fonctionnalités de la commande /
Kol Ozellikleri / paiall & jua

18.3 Interlock Defeat Feature / Funcién de eliminacion del enclavamiento / ®yHKLMA OTKNIOYEHWUS1 B3aUMOOIOKMPOBKY /
Fitur Pencegah Interlock / Fungao de desativagao de bloqueio / Fonctionnalité de forgage du verrouillage /
Ara Kilidi Asma Ozelligi / @&l j5ai 83

A A DANGER / PELIGRO / OMACHO / BAHAYA / PERIGO / DANGER / TEHLIKE / _ba

HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
EXPLOSION OR ARC FLASH

e Apply appropriate personal protective
equipment (PPE) and follow safe electrical
work practices. See NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS or local equivalent.

e This equipment must only be installed
and serviced by qualified electrical
personnel.

o Turn off all power supplying this
equipment before working on or inside
equipment.

Failure to follow these instructions will
result in death or serious injury.

PELIGRO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
EXPLOSION O DESTELLO POR ARQUEO
e Utilice equipo de proteccion personal
(EPP) apropiado y siga las practicas de
seguridad eléctricos establecidas.

Consulte las normas NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS u otros codigos locales
correspondientes.

e Solamente el personal eléctrico calificado
debera instalar y prestar servicio de
mantenimiento a este equipo.

o Desconecte todas las fuentes de
alimentacion del equipo antes de realizar
cualquier trabajo en él.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
tendra como resultado la muerte o
lesiones graves.

OMNACHOCTb NMOPAXEHUA
ONEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM, B3PbIBA
UnNn BO3HMKHOBEHUA AYTU

e Vicnonb3ayviTe nogxoasLume cpeactsa
nHABUAyanbHon 3awmTbl (CA3) n
cobntoganTte TexHnky 6esonacHocTn npu
anekTpoTexHuyeckux paborax. Cm. NFPA
70E, CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS nnu
MECTHbIN 3KBMBANEHTHbIV CTaHAapT.

e [laHHoe o6opynoBaHue MoryT
ycTaHaBnmBaTb 1 06CNyXMBaTb TOMNbKO
KBanuULUMpOBaHHbIE 3MEKTPUKM.

o OTKnioYMTE NUTaHWe Ao Havana paboTbl
CHapyXu U1 BHyTpY 0GOpyaoBaHUS.
HecobniopeHne AaHHbIX MHCTPYKUMMA
NPUBOAUT K CMEPTU UNN CepbE3HOMN
TpaBme.

RISIKO SENGATAN LISTRIK,

LEDAKAN ATAU BUSUR API

e Gunakan alat pelindung diri (APD) dan
ikuti pelaksanaan kerja listrik yang aman.
Lihat NFPA 70E, CSA Z462,
NOM-029-STPS atau padanan setempat.
e Peralatan ini harus dipasang dan diservis
oleh personel kelistrikan yang kompeten.
e Matikan semua listrik yang memasok
peralatan ini sebelum bekerja pada atau di
dalam peralatan.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini akan
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera
serius..

RISCO DE ELECTROCUSSAO, DE
EXPLOSAO, OU DE ARCO ELECTRICO
e Utilize equipamento de protecgao
pessoal (PPE) e siga os métodos de
seguranga eléctrica. Consulte NFPA 70E,
CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS ou o
equivalente local.

e Ainstalagdo e manutencéo deste
equipamento s6 devem ser efectuadas por
electricistas qualificados.

o Desligue todas as fontes de alimentagao
deste equipamento antes de trabalhar no
equipamento ou no seu interior.

O nado cumprimento destas instrugées
resultara em morte e lesées graves.

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION,
D'EXPLOSION OU D'ECLAIR D'ARC
ELECTRIQUE

e Portez un équipement de protection
individuel (EPI) adapté et respectez les
consignes de sécurité électrique courantes.
Reportez-vous aux normes NFPA 70E,
CSA Z462, NOM-029-STPS ou aux codes
locaux en vigueur.

e Seul un personnel qualifié doit effectuer
l'installation et I'entretien de cet équipement.
e Débranchez toutes les sources
d'alimentation de cet équipement avant
d'effectuer toute opération interne ou
externe sur celui-ci.

Le non-respect de ces instructions
provoquera la mort ou des blessures
graves.

ELEKTRIK GARPMASI, PATLAMA VEYA
ARK PARLAMASI TEHLIKESI

e Uygun kisisel koruyucu ekipman (KKE)
kullanin ve giivenli elektrikli calisma
uygulamalarini izleyin. NFPA 70E, CSA
7462, NOM-029-STPS veya yerel
esdegerine bakin.

o Bu ekipman yalnizca kalifiye elektrik
personeli tarafindan kurulmali ve servis
islemine tabi tutulmalidir.

e Bu ekipman Uzerinde veya icinde
herhangi bir islem yapmadan &nce tim gii¢
beslemesini kapatin.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi 6liim veya
ciddi yaralanmaya neden olur.
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NOTICE / AVISO / YBELJOMJIEHUE / PEMBERITAHUAN / AVISO / AVIS / DUYURU /

HAZARD OF EQUIPMENT DAMAGE
Before closing of door, ensure same
orientation of operating shaft and handle
coupler.

Failure to follow these instructions can
result in equipment damage.

RIESGO DE DANOS EN EL EQUIPO
Antes de cerrar la puerta, asegurese de que
el eje de mando y el acoplamiento de la
manilla tienen la misma orientacion.

El incumplimiento de estas
instrucciones podria provocar dafos en
el equipo.

OMACHOCTb MOBPEXAEHUA
OBOPYIOBAHUA

lMepen 3akpbiTMeM ABepu ybeanTecs B
OfVHaKoBOW OpueHTaLun paboyero Bana n
COEAVHUTENS PYYKU.

Heco6niogeHve aaHHbIX UHCTPYKLUWIA
MOXeT NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHMIO
o6opyaoBaHus.

RISIKO KERUSAKAN PERALATAN
Sebelum menutup pintu, pastikan orientasi
poros pengoperasian dan coupler
pegangan sama.

Tidak mematuhi petunjuk ini dapat
menyebabkan kerusakan alat.

PERIGO DE DANOS NO EQUIPAMENTO
Antes de fechar a porta, garanta a mesma
orientagao do eixo de funcionamento e do
acoplador do manipulo.

O nao cumprimento destas instrugdes
pode resultar em danos no
equipamento.

RISQUE DE DOMMAGES MATERIELS
Avant de fermer la porte, vérifiez que I'arbre
et le coupleur de la commande sont orientés|
dans la meme direction.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
provoquer des dommages matériels.

EKIPMAN HASARI TEHLIKESI

Kapiyl kapatmadan énce galistirma safti
ve kol kaplininin ayni yénde oldugundan
emin olun.

Bu talimatlara uyulmamasi ekipman
hasarina neden olabilir.
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